Bancorp, Inc. (Glacier). Glacier, a publicly traded multi-bank holding company
headquartered in Kalispell, Montana, acquired the Company on February 28, 2001
for a combination of cash and stock in a transaction valued at approximately $95
million (Unaudited).

   27

   38
   ITEM 7(b)

UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2000

   Glacier
   Glacier and   Bancorp, Inc.
(amounts in thousands   Glacier   Pro forma   WesterFed   Idaho/Utah   after
except per share data)   Bancorp, Inc.   WesterFed   Adjustments(1)   Combined   Branches(1)   acquisitions
   -------------  -----------   --------------   -----------   -----------   -------------

ASSETS
Cash on hand and in banks .....   $   41,456   17,400   --   58,856   2,480   61,336
Interest bearing cash deposits ...   10,330   2,645   --   12,975   20,000(e)   32,975
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   51,786   20,045   --   71,831   22,480   94,311

Investments
  Investment securities,
   held-to-maturity .....   --   69,665   1,539(c)   71,204   --   71,204
  Investment securities,
   available-for-sale .....   211,888   140,945   (27,997)(b)   324,836   119,550   444,386
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Investments .....   211,888   210,610   (26,458)   396,040   119,550   515,590
Loans receivable .....   741,360   633,528   (5,929)(c)   1,368,959   37,698   1,406,657
Allowance for losses .....   (7,799)   (7,356)   --   (15,155)   (1,125)   (16,280)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Loans, net .....   733,561   626,172   (5,929)   1,353,804   36,573   1,390,377
Premises and equipment, net .....   25,016   25,110   1,654(c)   51,780   6,449   58,229
Real estate and other assets
  owned .....   291   291   --   582   --   582
Federal Home Loan Bank of
  Seattle stock, at cost .....   16,436   13,062   --   29,498   --   29,498
Federal Reserve stock, at cost ...   1,662   --   --   1,662   --   1,662
Accrued interest receivable .....   6,637   6,629   --   13,266   --   13,266
Core deposit intangible .....   1,547   2,821   4,628(c)   8,996   1,514(d)   10,510
Goodwill .....   4,946   14,097   (14,097)(c)   24,578   17,402(d)   41,980
   19,632(c)
Other assets .....   2,942   10,340   1,663(c)   14,945   --   14,945
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total assets .....   $ 1,056,712   929,177   (18,907)   1,966,982   203,968   2,170,950
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Deposits - non-interest
  bearing .....   $   141,207   45,160   --   186,367   30,000   216,367
Deposits - interest bearing .....   579,363   563,803   383(c)   1,143,549   153,518   1,297,067
Advances from Federal Home
  Loan Bank of Seattle .....   196,791   198,404   --   395,195   --   395,195
Securities sold under
  agreements to repurchase .....   24,877   9,032   --   33,909   --   33,909
Other borrowed funds .....   4,652   167   --   4,819   --   4,819
Accrued interest payable .....   4,591   8,293   --   12,884   450   13,334
Current income taxes .....   17   113   --   130   --   130
Deferred income taxes .....   578   1,263   (684)(c)   1,157   --   1,157
Other liabilities .....   6,185   8,720   4,925(c)   19,830   --   19,830
Minority interest .....   338   --   338   --   338
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities .....   958,599   834,955   4,624   1,798,178   183,968   1,982,146
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Trust preferred securities .....   --   --   15,000(e)   15,000   20,000(e)   35,000
Common stock, $.01 par value
  per share .....   114   57   (57)(a)   160   --   160
   46(b)
Paid-in capital .....   101,828   71,115   (71,115)(a)   157,473   --   157,473
   55,645(b)
Common stock acquired
  by ESOP/RRP .....   --   (1,825)   1,825(a)   --   --   --
Treasury stock, at cost .....   --   (33,537)   33,537(a)   --   --   --
Retained earnings (deficit) -
  substantially restricted.....   (4,087)   58,242   (58,242)(a)   (4,087)   --   (4,087)
Accumulated other comprehensive
  income .....   258   170   (170)(a)   258   --   258
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity ...   98,113   94,222   (38,531)   153,804   --   153,804
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity ...   $ 1,056,712   929,177   (18,907)   1,966,982   203,968   2,170,950
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

(1) See accompanying notes to unaudited combined condensed pro forma financial
statements to which specific references above also refer.

   39

UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   Glacier
   Glacier and   Bancorp, Inc.
(amounts in thousands   Glacier   Pro forma   WesterFed   Idaho/Utah   after
except per share data)   Bancorp, Inc.   WesterFed   Adjustments(1)   Combined   Branches(1)   acquisitions
   -------------  -----------   --------------   -----------   -----------   -------------

Interest income
  Loans .....   $   63,197   52,714   847(e)   116,758   3,431   120,189
  Investments and interest
   bearing deposits .....   15,640   17,960   (1,881)(e)   31,411   9,769   41,180
   (308)(e)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total interest income .....   78,837   70,674   (1,341)   148,170   13,200   161,369

Interest expense
  Deposits .....   22,674   26,199   128(e)   49,001   6,601   55,602
  Borrowings .....   14,683   14,165   28,848   28,848
  Trust preferred securities .....   --   --   1,560(e)   1,560   2,080(e)   3,640
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total interest expense .....   37,357   40,364   1,688   79,409   8,681   88,090
  Net interest income .....   41,480   30,310   (3,029)   68,760   4,519   73,279
Provision for loan losses .....   1,864   2,600   --   4,464   119   4,583
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Net interest income after
   provision for loan losses ....   39,616   27,710   (3,029)   64,296   4,400   68,696

Non-interest income
  Fees and service charges .....   9,756   6,017   --   15,773   1,823   17,596
  Net gains on sale of  loans ....   2,049   1,720   --   3,769   --   3,769
  Net gains on sale of
   investments .....   51   (699)   --   (648)   --   (648)
  Other income .....   1,438   2,471   (238)(e)   3,671   --   3,671
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total non-interest income .....   13,294   9,509   (238)   22,565   1,823   24,388

Non-interest expense
  Employee compensation and
   benefits .....   16,214   11,945   --   28,159   1,749   29,908
  Occupancy & equipment .....   4,830   1,843   66(e)   6,739   486   7,225
  Other expense .....   9,680   9,484   --   19,164   1,193   20,357
  Deposit premium amortization ...   199   579   463(e)   1,241   249(e)   1,490
  Goodwill amortization .....   343   666   277(e)   1,286   870(e)   2,156
  Minority interest .....   61   --   --   61   --   61
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total non-interest expense .....   31,327   24,517   806   56,650   4,547   61,197

Earnings before income taxes .....   21,583   12,702   (4,073)   30,212   1,676   31,886
Federal and state income tax
  expense .....   7,580   4,883   (1,481)   10,982   654   11,636
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Net earnings .....   $   14,003   7,819   (2,593)   19,229   1,022   20,251
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Average common shares
  outstanding - basic .....   11,440   3,959   15,829   15,829
Average common shares
  outstanding - diluted .....   11,544   4,096   16,089   16,089
Basic net earnings per share
  of common stock .....   $   1.22   1.98   1.21   1.28
Diluted net earnings